

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**WPA/155/2025**

Shri Sukh Charan Singh and others

Vs.

The Union of India and others

Mr. Lokesh Chezian N. .... for the petitioners

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr.Adv.

*[through virtual mode]*

Mr. Rakesh Kumar

Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi ... for the Administration

Mr. V.D.Sivabalan ... for the Union of India

March 24, 2025

[SR]

Item No.1

1. In view of the submission made on behalf of the Union of India that Vivek Rae Committee Report is still under consideration and submissions made on behalf of the Administration that the land in respect whereof the compensation was proposed by the Assistant Commissioner (HQ), Car Nicobar in its order dated 28.01.2022 was on the basis of an erroneous entry, we direct the parties to file their respective affidavits. The Union of India shall file affidavit disclosing the present status of the recommendations made by a Committee under the Chairmanship of Vivek Rae. An affidavit shall be filed by the Administration to disclose, *inter alia*, the basis for denying the compensation of Rs.17,01,938/- now. The affidavits shall be filed within fortnight from date.

2. The matter shall be listed before the next available Circuit Bench, after the aforesaid period is over, subject to the convenience of the Bench. The original record of RC/No.DC(N)/39/2024 in which the impugned order No.62

dated 8<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 was passed, shall be produced at the time of hearing.

**( Soumen Sen, J. )**